
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD
Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade SN6 6AE
Date: Wednesday 21 September 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the

opportunity so to do.
If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,

please contact the Democratic Services Officer.
The formal Area Board meeting will be preceded by an informal networking session from 6.00pm –

7.00pm to which you are cordially invited.
Please drop in for as long as you wish.

We aim to be finished by 8.00pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Allison Bucknell (Chairman) - Lyneham
Bob Jones - Cricklade & Latton

Chris Hurst - Royal Wootton Bassett South
Mollie Groom - Royal Wootton Bassett East

Jacqui Lay - Purton
Mary Champion - Royal Wootton Bassett North

mailto:Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Networking Session 6.00pm

To include display stands from Network Rail, Warm and Safe 
Wiltshire, Cricklade Dance Common Management Committee, 
Cricklade digi-champions and the GreenSquare Group. 

2  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

3  Apologies for Absence 

4  Minutes 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 July 
2016.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

6  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 1 - 10)

News and information on what’s going on in your local community
and across the county:

 Big Pledge – Road to Rio 2016 review.

 Mental Health Awareness.

 Helping Wiltshire Council meet the challenges ahead.

 Licensed Trade Event.

7  Strengthening our Communities (Pages 11 - 28)

Town and Parish Council Feedback.

 South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust – 
defibrilator demonstration (to be confirmed).

 New Community Policing Model – a short video will be 
shown.



Page 4

Feedback from Ellen Blacker - Health and Wellbeing Champion to 
the Area Board.

Working with our Young People to Provide Positive Leisure 
Activities - Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager, 
Wiltshire Council

Youth grant funding applications:

 Connecting Youth requesting funding towards a Cricklade 
youth project (further information to follow).  

Supporting Community Projects and Facilities - Alexa Smith – 
Community Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council

Community Area Grants

 REME Museum - Crowns Cafe requesting £5,000 for Crowns 
Cafe Charity Fitout.

 Lyneham Primary School requesting £2,500 for Lyneham 
Primary Sensory Room.

 Bushton Village Hall requesting £986 for Bushton Village Hall 
new cookers.

 Royal Wootton Bassett & District Art Society requesting £480 
for Royal Wootton Bassett District Art Society Exhibition 
2017.

 Bradenstoke Village Hall and Recreational Centre requesting 
£4,000 for Bradenstoke village halls Low energy Heating Led 
lighting and insulated ceiling.

To Note:

£5,000 was awarded at the ABC meeting on 25 August to 
Cricklade Cricket Club for wicket improvements. This decision 
was taken by the Area Board members in order for work on the 
pitch to start as soon as the cricket season ends and before 
the weather deteriorated.

Councillor Led Initiatives

 Mens Shed requesting £2,000 for start up costs, tools and 



Page 5

publicity materials.

Financial statement - Area Board funding as at start of meeting:

 Discretionary Capital - £43,433.20 

 Youth Revenue - £64,253.   

Health & Wellbeing draft terms of reference.

Area Board delegation to Community Engagement Manager.

8  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners - Your Parish, Our 
Community (Pages 29 - 48)

To discuss responses to the parish survey circulated to town and 
parish councils and to raise any points requiring feedback from the 
Area Board.

9  Task Group Reports and Decisions 

To consider reports from the following task groups and make any
necessary decisions:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)

 Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V)

10  Wrap up 8.00pm





Big Pledge 2016 - the ‘Road to Rio’ 
 

2016 Big Pledge – The Road to Rio Summary Report/ page 1  

Summary Report 
To celebrate the 2016 Olympics and Paralympics, 
Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge - ‘Road to Rio’ 
invited local residents to get involved in an 
activity challenge and improve their health and 
wellbeing. 

Between 4 June and 29 July over 18,000 local 
people took part. In total participants ran, 
walked, swam or cycled 779,742km over eight 
weeks. The challenge gave them the motivation 
to get moving and the chance to see what a difference exercise can have.  

People signed up to take a virtual journey around the world to the 2016 host city of Rio de 
Janeiro. Individuals, schools and teams completed a 20 stage journey that included stops at 
previous host cities.   

A medal winning performance 

Participants chose to complete a bronze, silver or gold distance: 

Challenges Bronze distance Silver distance Gold distance 
Road to Rio (team only) 3000km 7000km 9281km 
Running Challenge(individual only) 50km 120km 200km 
Cycling Challenge (individual only) 200km 400km 600km 
Swimming Challenge (individual only) 20km 35km 50km 
Walking Challenge (individual only) 150km 250km 350km 
Junior Sports Challenge (individual only) 80km 150km 200km 
Ultimate Sports Challenge 
(Individual/Team) 

800km 1500km 2016km 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40% of the individuals 
taking part achieved 
the bronze distance 
or above, with 65% 
achieving the gold 
distance in their 

chosen challenge. 

44% of the teams 
taking part achieved 
the bronze distance 
or above, with 41% 
achieving the gold 
distance in their 

chosen challenge. 

31% of the schools 
taking part achieved 
the bronze distance 
or above, with 62% 
achieving the gold 

distance. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Big Pledge 2016 - the ‘Road to Rio’ 
 

2016 Big Pledge – The Road to Rio Summary Report/ page 2  

Who took part? 

In total 18,211 people across Wiltshire took part 

- 887 people signed up for individual challenges  
- Whilst over 1,500 others joined teams to take part: 

 There were 140 Road to Rio challenge teams (1,413 participants) 
 There were 40 Ulti
[...]
tm
http://wsun.co.uk/


Helping Wiltshire Council meet the 
challenges ahead
Invitation to voice your views at interactive 
public meetings 
Wiltshire Council is hosting a series of interactive meetings to discuss the 
challenges ahead.

The council currently spends £900 million each year on more than 350 services. 
The changing demographics, the continuing reduction in funding from central 
government and changes to the way future government funding might be 
provided mean further savings need to be found.

Working with local communities helping them to do more for themselves is one 
solution and we welcome your ideas on what more we can do together.

Our priorities continue to be supporting those who are most vulnerable in our 
communities, as well as taking action to boost the local economy, safeguard 
and create jobs and to build even stronger communities. 

The council’s cabinet members will be attending the meetings and look forward 
to hearing your views and suggestions. 

We hope you are able to attend one of the meetings below and it would be 
helpful if you could please confirm your attendance by emailing: 
events@wiltshire.gov.uk

Meeting schedule
Date Location Venue Time

26 September Chippenham Monkton 
Park 5.30pm Refreshments available

27 September Devizes Corn 
Exchange 5.30pm Refreshments available

28 September Salisbury City Hall 5.30pm Refreshments available

29 September Trowbridge Atrium, 
County Hall 5.30pm Refreshments available

Page 7

mailto:events@wiltshire.gov.uk




Trowbridge
26 September 2016
6pm – 9pm
County Hall, Bythesea 
Road, BA14 8JN

Salisbury
13 October 2016
10am – 2pm
Five Rivers Campus, Hulse 
Road, SP1 3NR

Royal Wootton Bassett
28 October 2016
2pm – 6pm
Lime Kiln Leisure Centre, 
Lime Kiln, SN4 7HG

Licensed Trade Event 

Free advice and guidance to help support your 
business in Wiltshire and better understand the 
important role you have in the licensed trade and 
within your community.
Speakers will include: 

Represen
[...]
oject Title: Crowns Cafe Charity Fitout

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Lyneham Primary School
Project Title: Lyneham Primary Sensory Room

View full application
 

£2500.00

Applicant: Bushton Village Hall
Project Title: Bushton Village Hall new cookers

View full application
 

£986.00

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett & District Art Society
Project Title: Royal Wootton Bassett District Art Society 
Exhibition 2017

View full application
 

£480.00

Applicant: Bradenstoke Village Hall and Recreational 
Centre
Project Title: Bradenstoke village halls Low energy 
Heating Led lighting and insulated ceiling

View full application
 

£4000.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

Page 13

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1918
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2027
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2041
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2058
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2060
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf


The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the conti
[...]
nal needs but who for various reasons may be experiencing stressful 
life events. 
 

Page 15

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2027


Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This project meets the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2013-17 priority in 
protecting those who are most vulnerable, children living with Special Educational 
Needs. The project will also benefit the development and health and wellbeing of 
all young children attending the school.  
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2041 Bushton Village 
Hall

Bushton Village Hall new 
cookers £986.00

Project Description:
The old cookers are almost 20years old. Both are now temperamental and users 
have complained. The Village Hall relies on lettings to local groups and private 
functions for income. Many users wish to make use of the kitchen facilities and 
these old cookers are not good enough and need to be replaced. The regular 
kitchen users have been consulted regarding type of cooker and it has to be 
electric - no gas available and the conclusion has been that 2 updated cookers 
would be far better and more effective than a large range-type appliance.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This project meets the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2013-17 priority in bringing 
communities together to enable and support them to do more for themselves. By 
the village hall providing events and activities for residents of the rural community, 
enhanced facilities will also help to support those who are most vulnerable.   
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2058 Royal Wootton Bassett 
& District Art Society

Royal Wootton Bassett 
District Art Society 
Exhibition 2017

£480.00

Project Description:
To fund an initial exhibition of our artists work in the hall where we meet weekly 
and to make this exhibition an annual event for our artists and community.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This project meets the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2013-17 priority in bringing 
communities together to enable and support them to do more for themselves. The 
Art Society is already working with the Area Board to promote opportunities and 
events. The equipment needed is a number of display stands together with 
hanging systems, browsers for unframed art works and card stands for those 
artists who make and sell greetings cards.
 

Page 16

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2041
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2058


Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application 
ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2060
Bradenstoke Village 
Hall and Recreational 
Centre

Bradenstoke village halls Low 
energy Heating Led lighting 
and insulated ceiling

£4000.00

Project Description:
Our village hall is over 150 years old The Trustees had a survey from Community 
First and they recommended we upgrade the heating lighting and to put in place a 
dropped ceiling with insulation in both our halls. This will benefit the planet, our 
carbon footprint, and use the green energy that the Government recommend as 
well as benefit all who use our hall it will prolong the life of our beautiful building for 
future generations. Lower energy bills and a warmer hall. After a consultation with 
the residents we have now got in place a company to carry out this work. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This project meets the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2013-17 priority in bringing 
communities together to enable and support them to do more for themselves. The 
project also fits with Wiltshire Council’s energy policy 2016 and Wiltshire Council’s 
carbon reduction plan.  
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Alexa Smith
Community Engagement Manager
01249 706610
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 17

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2060
mailto:alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

1

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2016/2017

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED
1. Contact Details
Area Board Name Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board

Your Name John Loran 

Contact number e-mail jsloran@aol.com

2. The project
Project Title/Name Royal Wootton Bassett and District Men’s Shed
Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why?

Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces).

The Royal Wootton Bassett and District Men’s Shed will be a local branch of 
the national Men’s Shed Association. There are already successful Sheds in 
Wiltshire, for example in Westbury and Corsham, and we would like to bring 
this project into Royal Wootton Bassett.
This application is for initial funding to set up a Men’s Shed which would be 
open to everyone living in the community area, to buy tools, pay for start-up 
costs and equipment and to help with publicity.
The project is based on partnerships with Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the Rotary Club of Royal Wootton Bassett and District. 
The local Age Concern has also expressed an interest in the project. Dorset 
and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service have offered use of the fire station in 
Royal Wootton Bassett for a six month trial period, which if successful is a 
partnership with potential to be replicated in other fire stations in Wiltshire.    
The group have already held several well attended public meetings, formed a 
committee and been offered two She
[...]
l Wootton 
Bassett and Cricklade Area Board and its members. It will include representatives of:

 Tinkers Lane GP Practice – Care Coordinator
 New Court Surgery – Care Coordinator
 Purton and Cricklade Surgery – Care Coordinator
 Health and Wellbeing Champion, Wiltshire Council
 Community Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council
 Patient Participation Groups from each of the above surgeries
 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

When appropriate it will also include and consult with representatives of:

 Elected Members of the Community Area Board
 People from the community
 Town and Parish Councils
 Health and Social Care Commissioners
 Community and voluntary organisations and groups – Age Concern and Age UK
 Community transport providers
 Police
 Local schools
 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in promoting the 

welfare and interests of older and vulnerable people
 Health trainer, Wiltshire Council

All representatives must be subject to appropriate safeguarding requirements.

The participation and involvement of people

People living in the community must play a central role in all aspects of the Well Being Groups 
including the design, development, delivery and review of the local activities.

Definition of a Well Being Group

The Well Being Group is a sub group of the Community Area Board. It represents a wide range 
of community stakeholders who work in partnership to facilitate well-being across the community 
area. People living in the community play a direct role in setting the agenda for this group.

Page 23



Page 2 of 3

Well Being Groups are encouraged to use a variety of methods to ensure people participate and are 
involved in decision-making processes. Existing groups may provide a useful forum for involving 
people, although the decision to retain these groups is for local determination.

Well Being Groups must ensure that consultation with people is representative and takes into 
account the views and needs of under-repr
[...]
cted to feedback to commissioners 
on priorities for the Countywide contracts. 

6. Media Relations

Members of the Well Being Groups may not issue media statements on behalf of the Community 
Area Board. Any media statements about the work of the Well Being Groups should be agreed with 
between the Well Being Groups and Chairperson of the Community Area Board.

7. Review

These terms of reference are subject to change and should be reviewed by the Chairperson of the 
Area Board on an annual basis.

Page 25





Wiltshire Council

4 August 2016

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager

 Summary

Wiltshire Area Boards have previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in respect of urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. It is proposed that 
this delegation is updated and extended to cover health and wellbeing projects.  

Proposal

To consider passing the following resolution:

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community projects from the 
delegated community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of 
up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in total, 
between meetings of the Area Board. 

Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Area Board explaining why the matter was considered urgent or necessary to 
expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept informed of any such 
decisions.

Reason for Proposal

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings.

Libby Beale
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Elizabe
[...]
n our area can be found on our Royal Wootton Bassett and 
Cricklade Facebook page.

 Visit the new and improved website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk  

Burglaries. 

Royal Wootton Bassett town

Non Dwelling

There was a total of 3 reported, 2 were from sheds and 1 from a non-integral garage.

Dwelling

Total of 3 reported to Police, including 1 from integral garage at a property 

At 2 burglaries large amounts of cash and jewellery were stolen, we are waiting for 
CCTV, CSI and other investigative tools to see if these individuals can be identified.

Policing Updates
Royal Wootton Bassett Community Area 

July-September 2016

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/


Wiltshire Police 2

Cricklade

Non Dwelling

Total of 10 reported during the period

Including shed’s and garages broken into and items and damage caused to the 
contents, there was also a spate of burglaries from commercial premises and shops in 
Cricklade. A male has been arrested in connection with these offences and is currently 
on bail.

Dwelling

Total of 2 dwellings reported to be broken into.

Villages

Dwelling

Total of 13 reports made to Police including attempted burglaries where nothing was 
stolen.

Non- Dwelling

A total of 12 reports including a number of commercial premises in Lyneham which 
were broken into over a three week period, 1 male has been arrested on suspicion of a 
burglary and is currently on bail while others are investigated.

News from your NPT

We have been given a date for the new Community Policing Teams to start working out 
of Royal Wootton Bassett this being the 17th Of October at the moment the station is 
going through a number of internal improvements to facilitate the increase in officers 
working from the station.

The NPT have been utilised at a number of triathlon events, summer Solstice, WOMAD, 
RIAT and now the football season is here again staff are being used at key football 
matches in addition to their duties in the area.

PCSO’s Wale a
[...]
completion of the development works and the main contractor ceasing trading, but 
on site works are now all but complete. Following the main contractor ceasing 
trading, the highways works are being managed by Wiltshire Council, funded from 
the bond placed by the original contractor. These works are now well underway, and 
it is hoped the remaining crossing, lighting and surfacing works will be completed 
through September, this is though dependent on some utilities actions

Paul Harrison 

Page 47




	Agenda
	6 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	08. Mental Health Awareness Raising
	09. Challenges Ahead- Budget meeting
	09. Licensed Trade Event

	7 Strengthening our Communities
	Grants report
	Area Board initiative - Men's Shed
	WBG Terms of reference - INITIAL
	Standard Delegation wording- August 2016

	8 Spotlight on Parishes and Partners - Your Parish, Our Community
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG September
	Healthwatch September
	Network Rail update
	Cricklade Town Council update
	Lydiard Millicent Parish Council update
	Purton Parish Council update
	RWBSA update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 

 

 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade SN6 6AE 

Date:  21 September 2016 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 

Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom, 

Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chair) 

 

Wiltshire Council Officers 

Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager 

Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 

Health & Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 

 

 

 

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 

Baydon Parish Council – Emma Brook 

Cricklade Town Council - Ruth Szybiak, Mark Clarke & John Coole 

Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne 

Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – Richard Selby-Boothroyd, Geoff Jackson-

Haines,  Lyn Thrussell & John Webb 

Partners 

Wiltshire Police – Sgt Donna West 

Cricklade Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn 

 

Total in attendance: 48 

 



Page 3 of 9 

 

 

 

Agend

a Item 

No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
  

 Mike Leighfield – Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council 

 Peter Colmer – Cricklade Town Council 

 Diana Kirby – Tockenham Parish Council 

 Veronica Stubbings – Broad Town Parish Council 

 Andrew Harris – Lydiard Millicent Parish Council 

 John Davis – Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 July 2016 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Big Pledge – Road to Rio 2016 review. 
 



Page 4 of 9 

 

 

 Mental Health Awareness. 
 

 Helping Wiltshire Council meet the challenges ahead. 
 

 Licensed Trade Event. 
 

 Network Rail. 
 
Skew bridge – work commenced during October 2016, expected to finish 
during Spring 2017. 
 
Broad Town bridge – to re-open. 
 
Public engagement event to be held at the Lime Kiln, Royal Wootton 
Bassett on Tuesday 27 September. 
 

6   Strengthening our Communities 

 Sgt Donna West – Wiltshire Police introduced a short film which outlined 
Wiltshire Police’s new policing model. 
 
Points made by Sgt West included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Police couldn’t continue to provide its current level of 
policing without doing some serious thinking on how it was able to 
provide good community policing during this period of austerity. 

 

 The need to put victims of crime and witnesses first. 
 

 Less handovers of ownership of a crime/incident – less officers/admin 
staff dealing with an incident. 
 

 Victims of crime being better informed of developments re their incident. 
 

 To change the dialogue – listen more to people. 
 

 The desire to re-design the way Wiltshire police worked – to move away 
from a rigid, one dimensional way of working. 
 

 Putting the right people in the right place. 
 

 That rural areas would see a better service – higher police visibility. 
 



Page 5 of 9 

 

 

 Officers working in the community, working from Libraries, High Street 
cafes using new technology to keep them out on the beat rather than 
shackled to a police station. 
 

 That Inspector Dave Hobman would continue to be the sector inspector 
for the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade community areas. 
 

 That PCSOs would remain in their current beat areas. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sgt West for her presentation. 
  
 
Working with our Young People to Provide Positive Leisure Activities - Alexa 
Smith – Community Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council 
 
Youth grant funding applications: 

Decision 

Connecting Youth awarded £38.14 towards a Cricklade youth project. 

 
Supporting Community Projects and Facilities - Alexa Smith – Community 
Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
Decision 
REME Museum - Crowns Cafe awarded £5,000 for Crowns Cafe Charity 

Fitout. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 

 

Decision 

Lyneham Primary School awarded £2,500 for Lyneham Primary Sensory 

Room. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 



Page 6 of 9 

 

 

 

Decision 

Bushton Village Hall awarded £986 for two new cookers. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 

 

Decision 

Royal Wootton Bassett & District Art Society awarded £480 for equipment 

to stage the Royal Wootton Bassett District Art Society Exhibition 2017. 

Agreed with the condition that other groups could use the equipment if 

required. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 

 

Decision 

Bradenstoke Village Hall and Recreational Centre awarded £4,000 for 

Bradenstoke village hall’s Low energy Heating Led lighting and insulated 

ceiling. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 

 
It was noted that £5,000 was awarded at the ABC meeting on 25 August to 
Cricklade Cricket Club for wicket improvements. This decision was taken 
by the Area Board members in order for work on the pitch to start as soon 
as the cricket season ended and before the weather deteriorated. 
 
 
Councillor Led Initiatives: 
 
Decision 
Men’s Shed awarded £2,000 for start up costs, tools and publicity 



Page 7 of 9 

 

 

materials. 

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 

capital project. 

 
Financial statement - Area Board funding as at start of meeting as noted 

 

 Discretionary Capital - £43,433.20  

 Youth Revenue - £64,253.   

 

Health & Wellbeing draft terms of reference. 
 
Decision 
 

 The draft terms of reference were agreed by the Area Board. 
 
 
Area Board delegation to Community Engagement Manager 
 
Wiltshire Area Boards had previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in respect of urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. It was proposed 
that this delegation was updated and extended to cover health and wellbeing 
projects. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade  Area Board agreed 
that in order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 
urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence, the Vice- Chairman) of the Area Board, and following 
consultation with all members of the Area Board, may authorise 
expenditure to support community projects from the delegated 
community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of 
up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to 
£1,000 in total, between meetings of the Area Board. 

 

 Decisions taken between meetings would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 



Page 8 of 9 

 

 

considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board 
and the Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards 
and Broadband would also be kept informed of any such decisions. 
 

7   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners - Your Parish, Our Community 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted. 

 

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Network Rail - the written report was noted. 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Purton Parish Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association - the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

8   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Bob Jones 
 

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  C A T - G  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  f r o m  t h e  
m e e t i n g  h e l d  o n  t h e  1  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 6  w e r e  a g r e e d  b y  
t h e  A r e a  B o a r d :  

 
 

  I s s u e  1 7 3 2  P u r t o n  M a n o r  H i l l  F o o t w a y  –  a g r e e  t o  
a  d e s i g n  a n d  c o s t  a n a l y s i s  i n  p r e p a r a t i o n  f o r  



Page 9 of 9 

 

 

n e x t  m e e t i n g .  
 

  I s s u e  3 9 8 6  H G V  S i g n a g e  F i d d l e  F o r t y  C r i c k l a d e  
–  p r i o r i t i s e  s i g n  r e v i e w .  

 

  I s s u e  4 6 0 4  B a t h  R o a d  C r i c k l a d e  2 0 m p h  l i m i t  –  
r e q u e s t  A r e a  B o a r d  a p p r o v a l .  N o  c o s t  t o  A r e a  
B o a r d ,  a g r e e m e n t  b e t w e e n  G r e e n S q u a r e  a n d  
C r i c k l a d e  T o w n  C o u n c i l .  

 
 
Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V) – Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 

  T h a t  s l o w  p r o g r e s s  w a s  b e i n g  m a d e .  

 

9   Wrap up 

 The following points were noted from the floor: 
 
Concerns about the lack of schools in the Royal Wootton Bassett community 
area re the new housing developments. – A written response would be provided. 
 
Household Recycling Centres – concerns raised re charging for the new user 
permits that were being introduced by Wiltshire Council. The chairman advised 
that there were no plans to charge for permits. 
 


